



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7852/2018, CM Nos.30117/2018 & 30119/2018

PROF DR MOHAN RAO & ANR Petitioners
Through : Mr. Gautam Narayan and
Ms. Mahamaya Chatterjee, Advs.
versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY
& ORS Respondents
Through : Ms. Anushka Ashok, Adv. for
Mr. Ginny J. Rautray, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Dev P. Bhardwaj, CGSC for UOI
with Mr. Akanksha Mishra, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.HARI SHANKAR

% **ORDER**
20.08.2018

Ms. Anushka Ashok, learned counsel appearing for respondent no.1, submits that she has been engaged in the case recently. On the last date of hearing (30th July, 2018), the submission by learned counsel for respondent no.1, to the effect that decision on the petitioner's representation (Annexure P-35) would be taken within two weeks and conveyed to the petitioner, was noted. Mr. Gautam Narayan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that no such decision has been communicated to his client till date.



2024:DHC:2619

Respondent no.1 is directed to take decision, on the petitioner's representation, positively within one week from today and communicate the same to the petitioner.

In view of the urgency expressed by Mr. Gautam Narayan, the respondents are directed to file their counter affidavits within a period of two weeks from today with advance copy to the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within one week thereof.

Renotify for hearing on 4th October, 2018.

Interim orders to continue.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

AUGUST 20, 2018

mk