



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7852/2018 & CM APPLs. 30117/2018, 30119/2018

PROF DR MOHAN RAO & ANR Petitioners

Through: Mr. Dayan Krishnan, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Gautam Narayan,
Ms. Mahamaya Chatterjee and
Ms. Shivani Vij, Advocates.

versus

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU UNIVERSITY & ORS Respondents

Through: Ms. Ginny J. Rautray and Ms. Anushka
Ashok, Advocates for R-1/JNU.
Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Mr. Avanish
Rathi and Ms. Isha Mittal, Advocates
for R-2/UGC.
Mr. Dev. P. Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Ms. Akanksha Mishra, Advocates for
UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **25.10.2018**

In order dated 04.10.2018, it is specifically stated that no counter affidavit(s) have been filed in this matter by the respondents despite the urgency expressed in the earlier orders passed. Accordingly, the respondents were granted one week's time as a final opportunity to file counter affidavit(s), failing which right to file counter affidavit(s) shall stand forfeited.

The respondent No. 3 has neither filed counter affidavit nor appears none on behalf of the respondent No. 3, therefore, the right to



2024:DHC:2619

file counter affidavit is forfeited of the said respondent.

Counsel for the respondent No. 2 seeks one weeks' time as the last opportunity to file counter affidavit. The one more last opportunity is granted to respondent No. 2 to file counter affidavit within one weeks' subject to cost of Rs. 10,000/- be paid to the Kerala Chief Minister's Distress Relief Fund.

Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of one weeks' thereafter.

Renotify on 15.01.2019.

Interim orders to continue till further orders.

OCTOBER 25, 2018
rd

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J